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Please read these instructions before use.
Do not discard: keep for future reference.

Veuvillez lire ces instructions avant d’utiliser I'appareil.
Ne pas jeter : conserver afin de consulter les directives

ultérieurement, en cas de besoin. FG”OWGS

Lea estas instrucciones antes del uso.
No las deseche: consérvelas como referencia futura. Qucl||fy Office Products Since 1917




INDICATOR LIGHTS

ENGLISH
Models 23265/2326C

KEY

A. Safety Flap H. Control Panel and LEDs

B. Paper enfry O 1.0N/OFF

(. Disconnect switch (open door) R 2 Reverse

D. Door B 3 Binful

E. Basket - paper (inside) Q4. Door open

E. Casters N 5, Safety Flap Open

6. See safety instructions

Stops automatically  Stops automatically ~ Stops automatically  Stops automatically  Overload profection.
when door is when hin i full if too much if safety flapis ~ Machine stops to cool
opened. Symhols  Empty hagwhen  paper s inserted.  opened. Symbols  down- approx. 10-15
flush lternately ~ bog full indicator ~~ Automatic reverse ~ flash alfernately  minutes. Symbols

lights up if paper jams

CAPABILITIES

Will shred: Paper, credit cards, (D/DVDs, staples, paper clips and junkmeil
Will not shred: Adhesive labels, transparencies, newspaper, cardboard,
laminates, file folders, X-rays or plastic other than noted above

Paper shred size:
Strip-Cut 3/16 in. (4mm)

Cross-Cut... 3/16:in. x 1-1/2 in. (4mm x 40mm)
* In order to perform at capacity, shredder must be plugged into a dedicated 15Amp,
120V outlet.

flush alternately

Paper shred size:
Paper entry width 10.25"/260mm

*8.5"x11”, 20lb., (75g) paper at 120V, 60 Hz, 8Amps; heavier paper,
humidity or other than rated voltage may reduce capacity.

AAWARNING : IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS — Read Before Using!

@ @ o Keep away from children and pefs. Keep hands away from o This shredder has a Disconnect Power Switch (C) that must

paper entry. Always st to off or unplug when not in use. be in the ON (1) position to operate shredder. In case of an

emergency move switch fo OFF (0) position. This action will

Il e Keep foreign objects — gloves, jewelry, lothing, hair, etc. -
@ A i ¥ stop shredder immediately.

away from shredder openings. If object enters top opening,

swiich to Reverse (R) fo back out object.

o Avoid touching exposed cutting blades under shredder head.

@ o Never use aerosol products, pefroleum based lubricants or © Do not put foreign objects in paper entry.
other flammable products on or near shredder. Do not use o Shredder must be plugged info a properly grounded wall
canned ir on shredder. outlet or socket of the voltage and amperage designated on
@ © Do not use if damaged or defective. Do not disassemble the label. The grounded oui?et or socket must be installed

shredder. Do not place near or over heat source or wafer. near the equipment and easily accessible. Energy converters,

o (Qperation, maintenance, and service requirements are covered

transformers, or extension cords should not be used with

in the instruction manual. Read the entire instruction manual this product.

before operating shredders.

o FIRE HAZARD — Do NOT shred greeting cards with sound chips
or hatteries.

© For indoor use only.



BASIC SET-UP

,
‘H / =

Place cutter head  Ensure access

into top of cabinet, o a dedicated

use 2 people 15Amp,
outlet

Open the door

SHEET CAPACITY GAUGE

Eliminates frustrating jams by preventing overloads.
Hlectronically measures paper thickness to prevent

O% aper jams:
36 paper |

BASIC SHREDDING OPERATION

Make sure safety | Plug in and make Press (O) ONto  Feed Eﬂper When finished Do nothing and
flap is securely ~ | sure door is closed activate straight info fluper shredding setfo  shredder will go
in place entry and release  (©) OF automatically fo
ileep mode after
our

SLEEP MODE

0000000

Gp o RED: Too many sheets have been

inserted. Automatic reverse of paper.

)

To get out of sleep or insert paper

In sleep mode

Qp to YELLOW: Maximum sheet capacity. )

press ON (o)

Up fo GREEN: Normol sheet capacity
during shredding process.

)

TROUBLESHOOTING and PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

o Empty wastebasket when bin full indicator
lights up.

o Shredder won't run if the door is open,
or bin needs to be emptied.

o Maintenance is an important part of
protecting your investment. Don't forget
to purchase our oil (35250) and
shredder bags (3604101).

Go to Support Section at www.fellowes.com
or see back page of manual for useful
telephone numbers.

PAPER JAM

Set 1o Off (c>) and empty bin. Replace bin and follow the below

procedures.

Stops automatically ~ Gently pull unct

if too much paper  paper from

is inserted. paper entry.
Automatic reverse  Machine runs for
if paper jams ashort time in

reverse. Repeat if
necessary

OILING SHREDDER [FOLLOW OILING PROCEDURE BELOW AND REPEAT TWICE

All cross-cut shredders require il for
peak performance. If not oiled, a
machine may experience diminished
sheet capacity, intrusive noise when
shredding and could ultimately stop
running. To avoid these problems,
we recommend you oil your shredder
each time you empty your waste bin.

CLEANING AUTO-START INFARED SENSORS

Setfo 0ff (0) Set to Reverse (R)

*Apply il
o 2-3 seconds

across entry

*Only use a non-aerosol vegetable oil in long nozzle container
such as Fellowes 35250

S

Paper defection sensors are designed for mainfenance free operation. However, on
rare occasions the sensors may become blocked by paper dust causing the motor fo
run even if there is no paper present (Note: two paper defection sensors are located in the center
of the paper entry).
[ TO CLEAN THE SENSORS
1 —
Ee)
5OF LU
Turn off and Locate Auto-start ~ Use thin, long-handled ~ Clean any
unplug shredder infared sensor rush fo clean sensors.  contamingtion from
Make sure brushis ~ the paper sensors
clean and dry




FRANCAIS
Modeles 23265/2326¢

' TOUCHE

A. Rabat de sécurité

H. Panneau de commande et DEL

B. Entrée de papier O 1. MARCHE/ARRET
(. Sectionneur (porte ouverte) R 2. Marche arrigre
D. Porte & 3. Contenant plein
E. Armature méfallique - papier Q4. Porte ouverte
(intérieur) N 5. Rabat de séeurité ouvert
. Roulettes
6. Consulfez les instructions
de séeurité
VOYANTS
S'arréte S'arréte Sarréte S'arréte Protection de surcharge.
automatiquement  automatiquement  automatiquement automatiquement  L'appareil s'arréte
lorsque laporte lorsque le contenant ~lorsqu'on a inséré trop si le rabat de pour refroidir - environ
s'ouvre. Les est plein. Videz le  de popier. Inversion  sécurité s'ouvre. Les 10 15 minutes. Les
symboles clignofent sutTorsque le voyant automatique sile ~ symboles dlignotent  symholes clignotent
four d four indiquant que le sac  papier est blogué tour d four tour d four
est plein s'allume
4
CAPACITES
Déchiquette : papier, cartes de crédit, (D/DVD, agrafes, rombones et~ Maximum:
courrier-déchet Largeur d'entrée de papier ...............ovocveeresverrsnns 260 mm/10,25 po

Ne déchiquette pas : éfiqueties adhésives, acétates, journaux, carton,

siratifiés, dossiers, radiographies ou plastique autre que ce qui est indiqué

plus haut

Taille de
En bandes

Coupe croisée

déchiquetage du papier :
4 mm (3/16 po)
4x40mm (3/16 x11/2 po)

*Pour exécuter d sa capacité, la déchiqueteuse doit &tre branchée dans une

prise réservée de 15 A, 1

20V.

*papier de 21,59 x 27,94m (8,5 x 11
8 ampéres; pour un papier plus lourd,
que la tension nominale peuvent réduire la capacité.

ro), 75120 ) 120V, 60 Hz,
"humidité et une fension autre

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : INPORTANTES INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE — A lire avant d"ufiliser !

®
ey

o Gardez hors de la portée des enfants ef des animaux domesiques.
Gardez les mains eloignées de I"entrée du papier. Réglez toujours
I'appareil & I'arrét ou débranchez-le lorsqu'il n'est pas uilsé.

o Gardez les corps étrangers - gants, bijoux, vétements, cheveux,
efc. - loin des entrées de la déchiqueteuse. Si un objet pénére Eﬂr
'ouverture supérieure, faites Marche arriére (R) pour sorfr |'objet.

o N'utilisez jamais d'aérosol, de produits a base de pétrole ou autres
produits inflammables sur la déchiqueteuse ou a proximité. N'utilisez
pas d'air en cannette sur la déchiqueteuse.

o N'utilisez pas I'appareil s'il est endommagé ou défectueux. Ne
démontez pos |'appareil. Ne placez pas |'appareil sur une source de
chaleur ou d'equ, ni d proximité de celles-ci.

o Opération, mainfenance, et exigences de service sont couverts
dans le manuel d'instructions. Veuillez lire tout le manuel
d'instructions avant de faire fonctionner les déchiquefeuses.

@
D

®
(14

o (ette déchiqueteuse est dotée d'un sectionneur (C) dans la porte.

La porte doit étre fermée pour que |'appareil fonctionne. En cas
d'urgence, ouvrez la porte. Cela arrétera immédiatement
| dechiqueteuse.

o Evitez de foucher les lames exposées sous la téte déchiqueteuse.

o L'appareil doit étre branché dans une prise murale correctement
mise d la terre ou une prise de la tension et de I'ompérage indiqués
sur l'éliriueﬂe. La prise ou la sortie mise  la terre doit éire installée
rrés de ['équipement et facile d'accés. Les convertisseurs d'énergie,
es transformateurs ou les rallonges ne doivent pas &tre uilisés avec
ce produt.

o Ne pas faire fonctionner I'appareil sans refermer le rabat de
séeurité (A).

o DANGER D'INCENDIE - NE déchiquette PAS les cartes de
souhaits avec piles ou puces sonores.

o Réservé d une utilisation inférieure.



CONFIGURATION DE BASE

OPERATION DE DECHIQUETAGE DE BASE

[ CONFIGURATION DE LA DECHIQUETEUSE

N

-

Ouvrez la porte
d une prise

réservée de 15 A, bien en place

120V

CALIBRE DE CAPACITE DE FEUILLE

Elimine les blocages frustrants en évitant les surcharges.

Mesure électroniquement |'épaisseur de papier
0% pour éviter les blocages de papier :

0o

Assurez un accés  Le rabat de

Branchez et Appuyez sur Acheminez le Aprés le Ne faites rien et
sécurit doit étre | assurez-vous que la MARCHE () pour  papier directement dechiquetage,  I'uppareil possera
porte est fermée ~ activer ans 'entrée et réglez 6 ARRET  qutomatiquement
laissez-le aller ~~ (©) en mode veille
aprés une (1)
eure

MODE VEILLE (SLEEP)

Jusqu'c ROUGE : trop de feuilles ont té
insérées. Inversion automatique du papier.

En mode veille

0000000

Pour sorfir du v insérez du papier
- — mode veille,
Jusqu'd JAUNE : capacité maximale appuyez sur
de papier. MARCHE ()

Jusqu'd VERT : capacité normale de
papier durant le déchiquetage.

DEPANNAGE et ENTRETIEN PREVENTIF

o Videz le panier lorsque le voyant indiquant
que le contenant st plein s'allume.

o La déchiqueteuse ne fonctionnera pas si
la porte est ouverte, ou si le contenant doit
gtre vidé.

o 'entretien est une partie importante de la
profection de voire investissement. N'oubliez
pas d'acheter notre huile (35250) et nos
sacs de déchiquetage (3604101).

Rendez-vous d la rubrique de support de

www.fellowes.com ou reportez-vous  la
derniere page du manuel pour obtenir les

numéros de téléphone utiles.

BLOCAGE DE PAPIER

Réglez I'appareil d Arrét (c>) et videz le contenant. Replacez le

confenant et suivez les procédures plus bas.

S'arréte Refirez delicatement
automatiquement  le papier non coupé

orsqu'on a de l'entrée de papier.
inséré trop de L'appareil fonctionne

papier. Inversion  pendant une courte

automatique sle  période de temps
papier est blogué  en marche arriere.
Répétez au besoin

SUIVEZ LA ERO(EDURE DE GRAISSAGE PLUS
BAS ET REPETEZ-LA DEUX FOIS.

[

LUBRIFICATION DE
LA DECHIQUETEUSE

Toutes les déchiqueteuses a coupe croise
ont besoin d’huﬁe pour une performance
de pointe. Si I'appareil n'est pas lubrifie, il
pourrait avoir une capacité de déchiquefage
réduite, émetire du bruit pendant le

déchiquetage pour éventuellement s'arréter F:gl)e;reil sur Aﬂﬂ!’ﬂ”” de f,f,‘",ﬁf,,'(ﬂﬂ"f;,f:,l,e
Pour eviter ces problémes, nous vous Arrét (0) le Tong de (R) pendant 2 6 3
recommandons de lubrifier I'appareil chaque entrée secondes

fois que vous videz le contenant de déchets.
*Utilisez sevlement une hvile végétale dans un atomiseur d longue @
buse telle que Fellowes n° 352?50
NETTOYAGE DES CAPTEURS INFRAROUGES A AUTO-DEMARRAGE

Les capteurs de défection de papier sont congus pour un fonclionnement sans entretien.
Par contre, les capteurs se bloguent parfois a cause de la poussiére de papier et alors le
moteur fonctionnera méme sans papier (Remarque : les deux capteurs de détection de papier sont
au centre de 'entrée de papier).

}’

[ POUR NETTOYER LES CAPTEURS

[P e
b=

/| #

Eteignez et Trouvez le capteur  Utilisez une mince Nettoyez toute

débranchez la infrarouge de rosse & long manche ~ confamingtion des

déchiqueteuse démarrage pour nettoyer les capteurs de papier
automatique capteurs. La brosse doit

gtre propre et séche
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EXPLICACION

A. Tapa de seguridad H. Panel de control e indicadores

B. Entrada de papel [uminosos

(. Interruptor de desconexion & 1. ENCENDIDO/APAGADO
(puerta abierta) R 2 Retroceso

D. Puert & 3. Papelera llena

E. Bostidor de alambre - Q4. Puerta abierta
papel (adentro) N 5. Tapa de sequridad abierta

F. Rueditas

6. Consulte las instrucciones
de seguridad

LUCES INDICADORAS

Se defiene Se defiene Se detiene Se defiene
automdticamente  automdticamente automdticamente si  automdticomente L mdquina se
cvando la puerta  cuando o papelera se s inserta demasiado i se abre latapa  detiene para enfriarse

se abre. Los llena. Vacie la bolsa ~ papel. Retrocederd  de seﬂuridud. los  aproximadamente

simbolos destellan ~ cuando el indicador ~ automaticomente i simbolos destellan  cada 10 @ 15 minutos.

alternadamente  de papelera llena e~ se atasca papel alternadamente Los simbolos destellan
encienda alternadamente

FUNCIONES

Destruye: Papel, tarjetas de crédito, CD/DVD, grapas, sujetapapelesy ~ Maximum:

correo hasura Ancho de la entrada de papel.............cocvvvveren. 260 mm (10,25 pulg.)
No d(_esiruye:_ Etiquetas adhesivas, fransparencias, periodicos, carton, “Papel de 21,59 x 27,94 am (8,5 x 11 pulg.), 75 g (20 Ib) a 120 V, 60
materiales laminados, carpetas de archivos, radiografias ni pléstico, a Hz 8 A:siel papel o5 mis pesado estl homedo o el voligie es ofro la
excepcion de los mencionados anteriormente cu[;ucid&d puede disminuir ! !
Tamaiio de corte del papel:

Corte en firas 4 mm (3/16 pulg.)

Corte (rUZad0..cvvereeereereeerens 4mm x40 mm (3/16 x 1-1/2 pulg.)

*Para funcionar segin su capacidad, la destructora debe enchufarse en un tomacorriente
dedicado de 15 amperios, 120 V.

A\ ADVERTENCIA :INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES: iLéalas antes de usar ln trituradora!

@ @ o Mantenga la trituradora alejoda de niﬁosrmuscoias. Mantenga o Esta trifuradora posee un Interruptor de desconexion de la
lus manos alejadas de la entrada de papel. Siempre apague o energia (C) en la puerta. La puerta debe estar cerrada para

_ desenchufe la trituradora cuando no esté en uso. operar la trituradora. En coso de emeraenciu, abra l puerta. Esta
@ © Mantenga ob'\etos extrafios (guantes, joyas, ropa, cabello, acdtn detendrd la trituradora de inmediato.
etc.) leos de s aberturas de la trituradora. Si algén objeto o Evite tocar las cuchillas cortantes expuestas debajo del cabezal de
se introduce en la abertura superior, ponga lu trituradora en la trituradora.
Retroceso (R) para refirarl. o Lo trituradora debe enchufarse en un tomacorriente o enchufe de
@ o Nunca utilice productos en aerosol, lubricantes a base de petroleo pared con descarga  fierra que fenga el voltaje y amperaje que
u otros productos inflamables para limpiar la trituradora ni cerca se indican en la efiqueta. El fomacorriente o enchufe con descarga
de ella. No utilice aire comprimido para limpiar la trituradora. a tierra debe instalarse cerca del equipo y su acceso debe ser
@ o No ufilice la trituradora si estd dafiada o defectuosa. No desarme ficl. No deben usarse con este producto converfidores de energio,
la trituradora. No coloque la frituradora cerca ni sobre una fuente transformadores ni cables prolongadores.
de calor 0 agua. © No opere la méquina con la tapa de seguridad abierta (A).
DE:I © Los requisitos de operacion, mantenimiento y servicio aparecen ~ ® PELIGRO DE INCENDIO — NO destrUJu tarjetas de felicitacion
en el manual de instrucciones. Lea completamente el manual que contengan pilas o chips de sonido.

de instrucciones antes de operar los destructoras. o Para uso en ireas cubiertas Gnicamente.



INSTALACION BASICA FUNCIONAMIENTO BASICO DE LA TRITURADORA

[INSTALACION DE LA TRITURADORA PAPEL/TARJETA

Abra la puerta  Cologue el cabezal Ase%ure quese  Asegrese de Enchufe la magquin Presione el boton  Introduzca el papel  Cuando termine i o hace noda o
e corte en la Eune puedo acceder o que lutopade | yosegiresede  de ENCENDIDO  directamente en |~ de titurar,presione trituradora se colocard
superior de gabinete; un fomacorriente  segquridad esté en | que lo puertaesté (o) paraactivar  entrada de papel el boton de automicamente en
se necesitan 2 dedicodo de gy ygar cerrada |o méquina y suéltelo APAGADO (©) ¢l modo de suspension
personas 15 amp., 120V tros 1 hora

INDICADOR DE CAPACIDAD DE HOJAS MODO DE SUSPENSION

Elimina los atascos frustrantes al impedir las sobrecargas. [ MIENTRAS ESTA EN MODO DE SUSPENSION
Mide electronicamente el espesor del papel para

0o+ evitar atascos:

07 00 7

9 Gnsm R0JO: Se insertaron demesiadas hoi9 ‘ )

9 " ‘ I

° Rerocso alomifo de el En el modo_ Euru salir del modo o Inserte papel
Hasta AMARILLO: Capacidad méxima € Suspemsion pfei'l’j,fs '5'?,216"
de hojas. de ENCENDIDO (o)

Hasta VERDE: Capacidad normal de hojas
durante el proceso de frifuracidn.

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS Y MANTENIMIENTO PREVENTIVO
o Vace el cesto para papeles cuando el ACEITADO DE LA REALICE EL SIGUIENTE PROCEDIMIENTO DE

indicador de papelera llena se encienda. TRITURADORA ACEITADO Y REPITALO DOS VECES
® La trituradora no funcionara si la puerta Todas las trituradoras de corte cruzado
estd abierta o si el cesto debe vaciarse. necesitan aceite para brindar un 1S
o E| mantenimiento es importante para i““tx.'Im" ae"d'm'e""" dSI nt:ise. “l‘e"" @
profeger su inversion. No olvide comprar u Irifuradora, se puede reducir 1a

. capacidad de hojas, pueden aparecer :
nuesiro aceite (35250) y nuestras bolsas ruidos molestos al triturar y, en dlfima ~ Apaguela (0) ~ *Aplique aceite  Presione Refroceso

para frifuradora (3604101). instancia, es posible que deje de enlaentrada  (R) durante unos 2
Dirijase a la seccion de soporte técrico funcionar. Para evitar estos problemas, 0 3 segundos
(Support) del sitio www.fellowes.com o le recomendamos aceitar la trituradora
consulte lu contraportada del manual para cada vez que vacie o popelera.
conocer nimeros de teléfono itiles. *Use solo aceite vegetal que no sea en aerosol en los contenedores @

A PrRECAUCION de bogquilla larga como el Fellowes 35250
'
Apague la m(lc‘uinn () y vacie lo papelera. Vuelva a colocar la Los sensores de defeccion de papel estén disefiados para operar sin mantenimiento. Sin emburFo, en
papelera y realice los siguientes procedimientos. raras ocasiones, es posible que los sensores se blogueen con polvo de papel, lo que hace que ef motor
funcione incluso sin papel (Nota: Hay dos sensores de detecctn de papel ubicados en el centro de u entrada de papel).
[ PARA LIMPIAR LOS SENSORES
=) 3
Se defiene Hale suavemente N
automiticamente gellpupel Slél cﬂur
file;ﬁnlgiﬁirt:upupel §pg|e’ﬂ,',“,’“§qu}’m Apague y Ubique el sensor  Use un cepillo delgado ~ Elimine toda
Refrocederd Funcidnu en desenchufe la infrarrojo de inico  con mango largo para  contaminacion de os
automéficamente  reverso por corto trituradora automdtico limpiar los sensores, ~ sensores de papel
si se atosca papel  tiempo. Eepitu si Ase.giureseldg que el
fuese necesario cepillo esté limpio y seco




Fellowes

POWERSHRED 23265/2326C

THE WORLD’S TOUGHEST SHREDDERS™

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY

Limited Warranty: Fellowes, Inc. (“Fellowes”) warrants the parts of the machine to be free
of defects in material and workmanship and provides service and support for 2 years from
the date of purchase by the original consumer. Fellowes warrants the cutting blades of the
machine fo be free from defects in material and workmanship for 30 years from the date of
purchase by the original consumer. If any part is found to be defective during the warranty
period, your sole and exclusive remedy will be repair or replacement, at Fellowes” opfion and
expense, of the defective part, This warranty does not apply in cases of abuse, mishandling,
failure to comply with product usage standards, shredder operation using an improper
power supply (other than listed on the label), or unauthorized repair. Fellowes reserves

GARANTIE LIMITEE DU PRODUIT

Garantie limitée : Fellowes, Inc. (« Fellowes ») garantit que les piéces de |'appareil sont libres de
tout vice de matériau et de fabrication et offre service ef soutien pendant une période de deux
ans 6 partir de la date d'achat par le consommateur original. Fellowes garantit que les lames
de coupe de I'appareil seront libres de tout vice de matériau ou de fabrication pendant une
période de 30 ans d partir de la date d'achat por le consommateur original. Si une piéce s'avére
défectueuse durant la période de garantie, votre seul et unique recours sera la réparation ou
le remplacement de la pice d la discrétion et aux frais de Fellowes. Cette garantie ne couvre
pas les cas de mauvaise utilisation, mauvaise manipulation, ne pas se conformer aux normes
d'vsage du produit, I'uilisation de la déchiquefeuse avec un courant inapproprié (autre
qu'indiqué sur I'éfiquette) ou une réparation interdite. Fellowes se réserve le droit de facturer
aux consommateurs fous codts supplémentaires encourus par Fellowes pour fournir des pidces

GARANTIA LIMITADA DEL PRODUCTO

Garantia limitada: Fellowes, Inc. (“Fellowes”) garantiza que las piezas de o maguina estardn
libres de defectos de material y mano de obra y proporciona servicio y soporte técnico durante
2 aiios a partir de la fecha en que el consumidor original haya adguirido el producto. Fellowes
garantiza que las cuchillas cortantes de lo mquina no presentarén defectos de material y mano
de obra durante 30 aiios a parfir de la fecha en que el consumidor original haya adquirido
¢l producto. Si se encuentra algin defecto en cualquiera de las piezas durante el periodo de
garantia, la Gnica y exclusiva solucion serd la reparacién o el cambio de la pieza defectuosa, a
aiferio y cuenta de Fellowes. Esta garantia no se aplica en los casos de uso indebido, manejo
inapropiado, incumplimiento con las normas de so del producto, uso de la destructora con una
fuente de energia inadecuada (distinta a la rotulada) o reparacion no autorizada . Fellowes
se reserva el derecho a cobrar a los consumidores todo costo adicional que Fellowes efectée l

the right fo charge the consumers for any additional costs incurred by Fellowes fo provide
parts or services outside of the country where the shredder is initially sold by an authorized
reseller. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY, INCLUDING THAT OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IS HEREBY LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE APPROPRIATE WARRANTY
PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE. In no event shall Fellowes be liable for any consequential or
incidental damages atfributable to this product. This warranty gives you specific legal rights.
The duration, terms, and conditions of this warranty are valid worldwide, except where
different limitations, restrictions, or conditions may be required by local law. For more defails
or fo obtain service under this warranty, please contact us or your dealer.

ou les services d |'extérieur du pays ov la déchiqueteuse a été vendue d |'origine par un
revendeur autorisé. TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS CELLE DE QUAI.ITE MARCHANDE
U D'ADAPTATION A UNE UTILISATION PARTl(Ul.I[RE SE LIMITE PAR LA PRESENTE A LA DUREE
DE LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE APPROPRIEE ETABLIE DANS CEDOCUMENT.En aucun cas, Fellowes
ne sera fenue responsable de quelque fagon que ce soit de fout dommage indirect ou conséeutf
atiribuable d ce produit. Cette garantie vous donne des droits juridiques spécifiques. La durée,
les modalités ef les conditions de cette garantie s'appliquent partout au monde sauf dans les
cas oo différentes limites, resrictions ou conditions pourraient éire exigées par la loi locale.
Pour plus de détails ou pour obtenir un service sous cette garantie, veuillez nous contacter ou
contacter votre concessionnaire.

proporcionar piezas o servicios fuera del pais donde un revendedor autorizado haya vendido
inicialmente |o destructora. POR MEDIO DEL PRESENTE, TODA GARANTIA IMPll(lTA INCLUIDA
LA GARANTA DE COMERCIABILIDAD 0 ADAPTABILIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO ESPE(IH(O
SE LIMITA AL PERIODO DE DURACION CORRESPONDIENTE DE LA GARANTIA (UNFERIDA
ANTERIORMENTE. En ningdn caso, Fellowes serd responsable de cualquier dafio, directo o
indirecto, que pueda afribuirsele a este producto. Esta garantia le confiere derechos legales
especificos. La duracion, los términos y las condiciones de esta garantia son validos en todo
el mundo, excepto en los lugares donde la legislacion local exija limitaciones, restricciones o
condiciones diferentes. Para obtener mas detalles o recibir servicio conforme a esta garantia,
comuniquese con nosotros o con su distribuidor.

Questions or Concerns?

www.fellowes.com
/ Troubleshooting

/ Registration

\ERIELS

CUSt?er Service & Support
Troubleshooting
f Replacement parts

Canada
Mexico
United States

Fe e"owes, 1789 Norwood Avenue, ltasca, lllinois 60143-1095 + USA+ 630-893-1600

General questions
+1-800-665-4339
+1-800-234-1185
+1-800-955-0959

www.fellowes.com

©2011 Fellowes, Inc. Part No. 405647 Rev B
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